

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Charlottesville Division**

BRENNAN M. GILMORE,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALEXANDER (“ALEX”) E. JONES,
INFOWARS, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, FREE SPEECH SYSTEMS, LLC, a
Texas limited liability company, LEE
STRANAHAN, LEE ANN MCADOO a/k/a
LEE ANN FLEISSNER, SCOTT
CREIGHTON, JAMES (“JIM”) HOFT,
ALLEN B. WEST, and DERRICK
WILBURN,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-00017

AMICUS BRIEF OF SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. SETTLED SUPREME COURT DOCTRINE ESTABLISHES THAT
 DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT RENDERS THEM SUBJECT TO THE
 PERSONAL JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT. 3

 II. DEFENDANTS’ READING OF FOURTH CIRCUIT CASE LAW IS
 INCORRECT, EXTREME, AND CONTRARY TO THE WEIGHT OF
 AUTHORITY. 7

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bochan v. La Fontaine</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 692 (E.D. Va. 1999)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 3, 5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	2
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>CFA Inst. v. Inst. of Chartered Fin. Analysts of India</i> , 551 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>First Am. First, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Bank Women</i> , 802 F.2d 1511 (4th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Gubarev v. Buzzfeed, Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Fla. 2017)	11
<i>Hawbecker v. Hall</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 723 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	10
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	1
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, LLC</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 828 (E.D. Ky. 2011)	9
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4

Young v. New Haven Advocate,
315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)3, 7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Douglas Floyd & Shima Baradaran-Robison, *Toward A Unified Test of Personal Jurisdiction in an Era of Widely Diffused Wrongs: The Relevance of Purpose and Effects*, 81 IND. L.J. 601, 630–31 (2006)4

“Shirley Jones, still going strong,” *The Los Angeles Times*, May 13, 2009, available at <http://articles.latimes.com/2009/may/13/entertainment/et-classichollywood13> (date accessed: June 10, 2018)11

Virginia Practice Series Jury Instructions § 48:357
